



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

SANDRA MANNO and MANNO )  
ENTERPRISES LLC, )  
 )  
Defendants-Counterclaim )  
Plaintiffs below, )  
Appellants, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
CANCAN DEVELOPMENT, LLC, )  
ROBERT A. GRANIERI, ROBERT J. )  
GRANIERI and GEORGE TOTH, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs-Counterclaim )  
Defendants below, )  
Appellees. )

No. 378, 2015D

On Appeal from  
C.A. No. 6429-VCL  
in the Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

ASHBY & GEDDES, P.A.  
Stephen E. Jenkins (#2152)  
Catherine A. Gaul (#4310)  
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor  
P.O. Box 1150  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 654-1888

*Counsel for Cancan Development, LLC,  
Robert A. Granieri, Robert J. Granieri, and  
George Toth*

Dated: October 5, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
A.    Manno Enterprises’ Arguments .....	6
B.    Manno’s Argument.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
A.    The Granieris Invest and Manno Starts Spending .....	8
B.    Toth Arrives to Find the Project a Mess .....	9
C.    RG Junior Attempts an Amicable Resolution.....	11
D.    RG Junior and Toth Try to Move the Project Forward.....	12
E.    RG Junior Preserves CanCan’s Opportunity.....	14
F.    Manno Enterprises Obtains a Financial Backer .....	15
G.    After the Call Failed, CanCan was Dissolved.....	16
H.    The Scarlet Pearl .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY FOUND THAT CANCAN WAS FINANCIALLY UNABLE TO UNDERTAKE THE CORPORATE OPPORTUNITY .....	18
A. Question Presented.....	18
B. Standard of Review .....	18

C.	Merits of the Argument.....	18
1.	Manno Enterprises Ignores the Full Record Below, Which Supports the Court of Chancery’s Finding that No Corporate Opportunity was Usurped.....	18
2.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Applied the Law to the Facts .....	22
II.	THE DISSOLUTION OF CANCAN AND SALE OF ASSETS WAS ENTIRELY FAIR TO MANNO ENTERPRISES.....	25
A.	Question Presented.....	25
B.	Standard of Review .....	25
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	25
1.	CanCan Had No Future and There Was No Better Alternative .....	26
2.	Manno Enterprises’ Challenge to the Process Fails .....	30
III.	MANNO ENTERPRISES WAS NOT UNFAIRLY DILUTED.....	32
A.	Question Presented.....	32
B.	Standard of Review .....	32
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	32
1.	The Court of Chancery’s Finding that the Capital Calls Were Entirely Fair Was Not Clearly Erroneous and is Supported by the Record .....	32
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DECISION FINDING MANNO LIABLE FOR BREACH OF HER FIDUCIARY DUTY OF LOYALTY IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND THE LAW .....	35

A.	Question Presented.....	35
B.	Standard of Review.....	35
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	35
1.	Manno’s Self-Interested Compensation was a Breach of Her Fiduciary Duty of Loyalty .....	35
a.	The Record Does Not Support Manno’s Claim to \$432,000 in Compensation.....	36
b.	The Court of Chancery’s Finding that Py Failed to Exercise Business Judgment and Lacked Independence is Supported by the Record .....	37
i.	Py Exercised no Meaningful Review or Oversight.....	37
ii.	Py Lacked Independence from Manno .....	39
iii.	No Adverse Inference was Warranted from Py’s Failure to Testify.....	40
c.	CanCan’s Audit and IRS Filings do not Insulate Manno from Liability .....	42
d.	Manno Failed to Prove Her Compensation was Entirely Fair.....	43
e.	There was no “mutually acceptable” Consulting Agreement .....	45
2.	Manno Failed to Meet Her Burden to Prove the Propriety of Other Challenged Corporate Expenditures .....	46
a.	Manno Failed to Meet Her Burden .....	46
b.	The Court of Chancery’s Findings are Supported by the Record.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Blackmore Partners, L.P. v. Link Energy LLC</i> , 864 A.2d 80 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	27
<i>Bomarko, Inc. v. Int’l Telecharge, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1161 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	31
<i>Borden v. Sinskey</i> , 530 F.2d 478 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	22
<i>Carlson v. Hallinan</i> , 925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	47
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) .....	25, 32
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000) .....	25
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995) .....	32
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003).....	26, 27
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012) .....	35
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939) .....	22
<i>HMG/Courtland Props., Inc. v. Gray</i> , 749 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	31
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	27
<i>Norman v. Elkin</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 303 (D. Del. 2009) .....	23

<i>Odyssey Partners, L.P. v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 735 A.2d 386 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	22
<i>Ross Holding and Management Co. v. Advance Realty Group, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4374261 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2014).....	29
<i>Schreiber v. Bryan</i> , 396 A.2d 512 (Del. Ch. 1978) .....	18
<i>Technicorp Int’l II v. Johnston</i> , 2000 WL 713750 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2000) .....	47
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996).....	24
<i>Union Ill. 1995 Inv. Ltd. P’ship v. Union Fin. Gp., Ltd.</i> , 847 A.2d 340 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	28, 29
<i>Valeant Pharms. Int’l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	43
<i>William Penn P’ship v. Saliba</i> , 13 A.3d 749 (Del. 2011).....	31
 <b>OTHER</b>	
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	45
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14.....	4
